AMMINISTRAZIONE CENTRALE
AREA RELAZIONI INTERNAZIONALI
PROJECTS AND MOBILITY OFFICE

UNIVERSITA
DEGLI STUDI
DI PADOVA

TABLE OF ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR MOBILITY FOR STUDIES PROGRAMMES
2025/26 A.Y .

The total amount of the additional funding (based on income and merit) is calculated for a maximum
period of 10 months.

Only students regularly enrolled not "*beyond the normal duration of their course of study,
increased by one year' are eligible for additional funding. For the purposes of calculation, the first
year of enrolment 1s taken into consideration, regardless of any changes in the “ordinamento” (year
of degree course structure), changes in the degree course (without having withdrawn from studies)
or other cases, and the years indicated on Uniweb as "ripetenti" (repeating years) are also counted.
Please note that what is shown on the Uniweb is not relevant for the purposes of calculation.

The down-payment will be calculated only on the basis of the ISEE statement, while the balance
will also take merit into consideration (as defined by the regional scholarship ranking).

The income-based down-payment is equal to 50% of the duration of the mobility period indicated in
the grant agreement.

If the activities carried out abroad are not recognised and registered on Uniweb by 31 October 31
2026 for mobilities in the 2025/26 a.y., or if the minimum required number of credits is not
achieved, the student will be required to return the additional funding already received and will not
receive any balance.



AMMINISTRAZIONE CENTRALE

AREA RELAZIONI INTERNAZIONALI
PROJECTS AND MOBILITY OFFICE

¢ UNIVERSITA DEGLI STUDI DI PADOVA

DOWNPAYMENT BA(lL:g'\F'{CE Erasmus+ or ANY FURTHER
(FOR INCOME) MERIT) mobility GRANT | CONRTIBUTIONS TOTAL ACCESSIBLE AMOUNT?
ISEE band | 'YP® Of Programmes and MONTHLY | MONTHLY ISEE only Both ISEE and
actions
MERIT
Mobilities in Europe (Erasmus+
KA131, U.K. and ARQUS
included) €400,00 €150,00 € 350,00/300,00* / € 750,00/700,00 € 900,00/850,00
CALL 20242
Mobilities in Europe (Erasmus+
*
KA131, UK. and ARQUS € 350,00 € 150,00 € 400,00/350,00 € 750,00/700,00 € 900,00/850,00
included) /
_ CALL 2025
First band Double Degrees and Joint
IS€EII§ 38 (;0 Degrees in EU € 400,00 €150,00 | €400,00/350,00 | € 100,00/150,00* € 900,00 € 1050,00
SEMP € 400,00 € 150,00 / / € 400,00 € 150,00
Mobilities beyond Europe
(Erasmus+ KA171, Ulisse, € 250,00 € 150,00 €700,00 / €950,00 €1100,00

Double Degrees beyond EU)

! The amount indicated is an estimate of the monthly grant. The actual amount is calculated based on the number of days effectively spent abroad, as certified by the host

institution, and only for eligible mobility periods, in accordance with the specific rules of each programme.
2 Students will be assigned to an Erasmus+ funding call when the grant agreement is signed




Second
band ISEE
from
€15,001 up
to €24,000

Mobilities in Europe (Erasmus+
KA131, U.K. and ARQUS
included)

CALL 2024

AMMINISTRAZIONE CENTRALE

AREA RELAZIONI INTERNAZIONALI
PROJECTS AND MOBILITY OFFICE

€ 350,00

€ 100,00

€ 350,00/300,00%*

¢ UNIVERSITA DEGLI STUDI DI PADOVA

€ 700,00/650,00

€ 800,00/750,00

Mobilities in Europe (Erasmus+
KA131, U.K. and ARQUS
included)

CALL 2025

€ 300,00

€ 100,00

€ 400,00/350,00%*

€ 700,00/650,00

€ 800,00/750,00

Double Degrees and Joint
Degrees in EU

€ 350,00

€ 100,00

€ 400,00/350,00*

€ 100,00/150,00*

€ 850,00

€ 950,00

SEMP

€ 350,00

€ 100,00

€ 350,00

€ 100,00

Mobilities beyond Europe
(Erasmus+ KA171, Ulisse,
Double Degrees beyond EU)

€ 200,00

€ 100,00

€ 700,00

€ 900,00

€ 1000,00

Third band
ISEE from
€24,001 up
to €33,500

Mobilities in Europe (Erasmus+
KA131, U.K. and ARQUS
included)

CALL 2024

€ 300,00

€ 0,00

€ 350,00/300,00*

€ 650,00/600,00

Mobilities in Europe (Erasmus+
KA131, U.K. and ARQUS
included)

CALL 2025

€ 250,00

€ 0,00

€ 400,00/350,00*

€ 650,00/600,00

Double Degrees and Joint
Degrees in EU

€ 300,00

€ 0,00

€ 400,00/350,00*

€ 100,00/150,00*




SEMP

AMMINISTRAZIONE CENTRALE

AREA RELAZIONI INTERNAZIONALI
PROJECTS AND MOBILITY OFFICE

€ 300,00

€ 0,00

¢ UNIVERSITA DEGLI STUDI DI PADOVA

€ 300,00

Mobilities beyond Europe
(Erasmus+ KA171, Ulisse,
Double Degrees beyond EU)

€ 150,00

€ 0,00

€ 700,00

€ 850,00

Fourth
band ISEE
from
€33,501 up
to €40,000

Mobilities in Europe (Erasmus+
KA131, U.K. and ARQUS
included)

CALL 2024

€ 200,00

€ 0,00

€ 350,00/300,00%*

€ 550,00/500,00

Mobilities in Europe (Erasmus+
KA131, U.K. and ARQUS
included)

CALL 2025

€ 150,00

€ 0,00

€ 400,00/350,00*

€ 550,00/500,00

Double Degrees and Joint
Degrees in EU

€ 200,00

€ 0,00

€ 400,00/350,00*

€ 100,00/150,00*

€ 700,00

SEMP

€ 200,00

€ 0,00

€200,00

Mobilities beyond Europe
(Erasmus+ KA171, Ulisse,
Double Degrees beyond EU)

€ 75,00

€ 0,00

€ 700,00

€ 775,00

Fifth band
ISEE from
€40,001 up
to €50,000

Mobilities in Europe (Erasmus+
KA131, U.K. and ARQUS
included)

CALL 2024

€ 150,00

€ 0,00

€ 350,00/300,00*

€ 500,00/450,00




Mobilities in Europe (Erasmus+
KA131, U.K. and ARQUS
included)

CALL 2025

AMMINISTRAZIONE CENTRALE

AREA RELAZIONI INTERNAZIONALI
PROJECTS AND MOBILITY OFFICE

€ 100,00

€ 0,00

€ 400,00/350,00%*

¢ UNIVERSITA DEGLI STUDI DI PADOVA

€ 500,00/450,00

Double Degrees and Joint
Degrees in EU

€ 150,00

€ 0,00

€ 400,00/350,00%*

€ 100,00/150,00*

€ 650,00

SEMP

€ 150,00

€ 0,00

€ 150,00

Mobilities beyond Europe
(Erasmus+ KA171, Ulisse,
Double Degrees beyond EU)

€ 50,00

€ 0,00

€ 700,00

€ 750,00

Sixth band
ISEE over
€50,000
and not
eligible
students

Mobilities in Europe (Erasmus+
KA131, U.K. and ARQUS
included)

CALL 2024

€ 50,00

€ 0,00

€ 350,00/300,00*

€ 400,00/350,00

Mobilities in Europe (Erasmus+
KA131, U.K. and ARQUS
included)

CALL 2025

€ 0,00

€ 0,00

€ 400,00/350,00*

€ 400,00/350,00

Double Degrees and Joint
Degrees in EU

€ 0,00

€ 0,00

€ 400,00/350,00*

€ 100,00/150,00*

€500,00

SEMP

€ 0,00

€ 0,00

€ 0,00




AMMINISTRAZIONE CENTRALE
AREA RELAZIONI INTERNAZIONALI
PROJECTS AND MOBILITY OFFICE

¢ UNIVERSITA DEGLI STUDI DI PADOVA

Mobilities beyond Europe
(Erasmus+ KA171, Ulisse, €0,00 €0,00 €700,00 / €700,00
Double Degrees beyond EU)

*The amounts depend on the destination country, as established by the Erasmus+ programme.




