

# TABLE OF ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR MOBILITY FOR STUDIES PROGRAMMES 2025/26 A.Y.

The total amount of the additional funding (based on income and merit) is calculated for a **maximum period of 10 months**.

Only students regularly enrolled **not** "beyond the normal duration of their course of study, increased by one year" are eligible for additional funding. For the purposes of calculation, the first year of enrolment is taken into consideration, regardless of any changes in the "ordinamento" (year of degree course structure), changes in the degree course (without having withdrawn from studies) or other cases, and the years indicated on Uniweb as "ripetenti" (repeating years) are also counted. Please note that what is shown on the Uniweb is not relevant for the purposes of calculation.

The **down-payment** will be calculated only on the basis of the ISEE statement, while the **balance** will also take merit into consideration (as defined by the regional scholarship ranking).

The income-based down-payment is equal to 50% of the duration of the mobility period indicated in the grant agreement.

If the activities carried out abroad are not recognised and registered on Uniweb by 31 October 31 2026 for mobilities in the 2025/26 a.y., or if the minimum required number of credits is not achieved, the student will be required to return the additional funding already received and will not receive any balance.

		DOWNPAYMENT (FOR INCOME)	BALANCE (FOR MERIT)	Erasmus+ or mobility GRANT	ANY FURTHER CONRTIBUTIONS	TOTAL ACCESS	SIBLE AMOUNT <sup>1</sup>
ISEE band	Type of programmes and actions	MONTHLY	MONTHLY			ISEE only	Both ISEE and MERIT
First band ISEE up to €15,000	Mobilities in Europe (Erasmus+ KA131, U.K. and ARQUS included) CALL 2024 <sup>2</sup>	€ 400,00	€ 150,00	€ 350,00/300,00*	/	€ 750,00/700,00	€ 900,00/850,00
	Mobilities in Europe (Erasmus+ KA131, U.K. and ARQUS included) CALL 2025	€ 350,00	€ 150,00	€ 400,00/350,00*	/	€ 750,00/700,00	€ 900,00/850,00
	Double Degrees and Joint Degrees in EU	€ 400,00	€ 150,00	€ 400,00/350,00*	€ 100,00/150,00*	€ 900,00	€ 1050,00
	SEMP	€ 400,00	€ 150,00	/	/	€ 400,00	€ 150,00
	Mobilities beyond Europe (Erasmus+ KA171, Ulisse, Double Degrees beyond EU)	€ 250,00	€ 150,00	€ 700,00	/	€ 950,00	€ 1100,00

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The amount indicated is an estimate of the monthly grant. The actual amount is calculated based on the number of days effectively spent abroad, as certified by the host institution, and only for eligible mobility periods, in accordance with the specific rules of each programme.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Students will be assigned to an Erasmus+ funding call when the grant agreement is signed

Second band ISEE from €15,001 up to €24,000	Mobilities in Europe (Erasmus+ KA131, U.K. and ARQUS included) CALL 2024	€ 350,00	€ 100,00	€ 350,00/300,00*	/	€ 700,00/650,00	€ 800,00/750,00
	Mobilities in Europe (Erasmus+ KA131, U.K. and ARQUS included) CALL 2025	€ 300,00	€ 100,00	€ 400,00/350,00*	/	€ 700,00/650,00	€ 800,00/750,00
	Double Degrees and Joint Degrees in EU	€ 350,00	€ 100,00	€ 400,00/350,00*	€ 100,00/150,00*	€ 850,00	€ 950,00
	SEMP	€ 350,00	€ 100,00	/	/	€ 350,00	€ 100,00
	Mobilities beyond Europe (Erasmus+ KA171, Ulisse, Double Degrees beyond EU)	€ 200,00	€ 100,00	€ 700,00	/	€ 900,00	€ 1000,00
	Mobilities in Europe (Erasmus+ KA131, U.K. and ARQUS included) CALL 2024	€ 300,00	€ 0,00	€ 350,00/300,00*	/	€ 650,00	0/600,00
Third band ISEE from €24,001 up to €33,500	Mobilities in Europe (Erasmus+ KA131, U.K. and ARQUS included) CALL 2025	€ 250,00	€ 0,00	€ 400,00/350,00*	/	€ 650,00/600,00	
	Double Degrees and Joint Degrees in EU	€ 300,00	€ 0,00	€ 400,00/350,00*	€ 100,00/150,00*	€ 80	00,00

	SEMP	€ 300,00	€ 0,00	/	/	€ 300,00
	Mobilities beyond Europe (Erasmus+ KA171, Ulisse, Double Degrees beyond EU)	€ 150,00	€ 0,00	€ 700,00	/	€ 850,00
	Mobilities in Europe (Erasmus+ KA131, U.K. and ARQUS included) CALL 2024	€ 200,00	€ 0,00	€ 350,00/300,00*	/	€ 550,00/500,00
Fourth	Mobilities in Europe (Erasmus+ KA131, U.K. and ARQUS included) CALL 2025	€ 150,00	€ 0,00	€ 400,00/350,00*	/	€ 550,00/500,00
band ISEE from €33,501 up to €40,000	Double Degrees and Joint Degrees in EU	€ 200,00	€ 0,00	€ 400,00/350,00*	€ 100,00/150,00*	€ 700,00
	SEMP	€ 200,00	€ 0,00	/	/	€ 200,00
	Mobilities beyond Europe (Erasmus+ KA171, Ulisse, Double Degrees beyond EU)	€ 75,00	€ 0,00	€ 700,00	/	€ 775,00
Fifth band ISEE from €40,001 up to €50,000	Mobilities in Europe (Erasmus+ KA131, U.K. and ARQUS included) CALL 2024	€ 150,00	€ 0,00	€ 350,00/300,00*	/	€ 500,00/450,00

	Mobilities in Europe (Erasmus+ KA131, U.K. and ARQUS included) CALL 2025	€ 100,00	€ 0,00	€ 400,00/350,00*	/	€ 500,00/450,00
	Double Degrees and Joint Degrees in EU	€ 150,00	€ 0,00	€ 400,00/350,00*	€ 100,00/150,00*	€ 650,00
	SEMP	€ 150,00	€ 0,00	/	/	€ 150,00
	Mobilities beyond Europe (Erasmus+ KA171, Ulisse, Double Degrees beyond EU)	€ 50,00	€ 0,00	€ 700,00	/	€ 750,00
	Mobilities in Europe (Erasmus+ KA131, U.K. and ARQUS included) CALL 2024	€ 50,00	€ 0,00	€ 350,00/300,00*	/	€ 400,00/350,00
Sixth band ISEE over €50,000	Mobilities in Europe (Erasmus+ KA131, U.K. and ARQUS included) CALL 2025	€ 0,00	€ 0,00	€ 400,00/350,00*	/	€ 400,00/350,00
and not eligible students	Double Degrees and Joint Degrees in EU	€ 0,00	€ 0,00	€ 400,00/350,00*	€ 100,00/150,00*	€ 500,00
	SEMP	€ 0,00	€ 0,00	/	/	€ 0,00

	Mobilities beyond Europe (Erasmus+ KA171, Ulisse, Double Degrees beyond EU)	€ 0,00	€ 0,00	€ 700,00	/	€ 700,00
--	---	--------	--------	----------	---	----------

<sup>\*</sup>The amounts depend on the destination country, as established by the Erasmus+ programme.